
 
 

NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 
 

 1 

 

 

 

ADDENDUM 1 TO THE NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

(NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FOR THE ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE 

STATE CRICKET LEAGUE OF  

UTTAR PRADESH CRICKET ASSOCIATION– “UP T-20” 

  



 
 

NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 
 

 2 

A. Entry no. 2 in the table given in Para 6 of the Section I of the tender document no. 

NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 dated August 01, 2023 for the organization and 

management of the state cricket league of Uttar Pradesh Cricket Association– “UP T-

20”, shall stand amended as follows: 

Existing Amended 

Last date for seeking 

clarifications  

06.08.2023 

(Sunday) 

Last date for seeking 

clarifications 

07.08.2023 

(Monday) (before 

12 Noon) 

 

B. Para 2 of the Section V of the tender document no. NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 dated 

August 01, 2023 for the organization and management of the state cricket league of 

Uttar Pradesh Cricket Association– “UP T-20”, reading as under shall stand deleted: 

2. The Bidder shall have following rights in respect of League: 

2.1 The bidder will only have right to retain the following revenue :- 

2.1.1 A percentage of the revenue from Advertisement inside and outside the ground, 

as per the financial model proposed by the Bidder; 

2.1.2 A percentage of the revenue from the Sponsorship of the tournament, as per the 

financial model proposed by the Bidder; 

2.1.3 A percentage of the revenue from ticketing of the seats (Block wise), as per the 

financial model proposed by the Bidder;  

2.1.4 A percentage of other residual income / other misc. income (excluding the 

specified revenue belonging to UPCA and Franchisees) as may be directly 

collected by the bidder, as per the financial model proposed by the Bidder. 

 

C. Para 3 of the Section V of the tender document no. NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 dated 

August 01, 2023 for the organization and management of the state cricket league of 

Uttar Pradesh Cricket Association – “UP T-20”, shall stand amended to include the 

note at the end of Para 3 reading as under: 



 
 

NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 
 

 3 

Note: It is hereby clarified that all expenses whether incurred by UPCA or Bidder 

(excluding the expenses incurred by Franchisee) shall be part of the League expenses. 

D. Para 1.1 of the Section VI of the tender document no. NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 

dated August 01, 2023 for the organization and management of the state cricket league 

of Uttar Pradesh Cricket Association– “UP T-20”, shall amended to read as under: 

VI. PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE DEPOSIT 

1.1 Each prospective Bidder will be required to provide a Performance Bank Guarantee 

Deposit for an amount equivalent to 10% (Ten percent) of the revenue from the 

Sponsorship of the tournament, as per the financial model proposed by the Bidder, 

which shall be submitted within 10 (Ten) days of issue of a letter of award. 

E. Para 3.2.1(c) and Para 3.2.2 of the Section VII of the tender document no. 

NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 dated August 01, 2023 for the organization and 

management of the state cricket league of Uttar Pradesh Cricket Association– “UP T-

20”, shall amended to read as under: 

3.2.1 (c) The organisation and management fees proposed to be charged by the Bidder to 

UPCA + GST at the applicable rate is to be quoted as financial bid for one year of one 

complete season. The Financial Bid shall be quoted considering a scenario of break even, 

excluding the revenue from the team auction (ie. Earnings are equal to the expenses). The 

Financial Bid shall be subjected to the adjustments in the following manner:  

Details Adjustments 

In case of Surplus:  

In case the earnings over expenses 

(excluding revenue from Team auction) 

due to the efforts of the Bidder is up to INR 

10 crores (Rupees Ten Crores only) 

The Bidder shall be entitled to Incentive 

calculated at the rate of 5% (five percent) 

of such surplus. 

In case the earnings over expenses 

(excluding revenue from Team auction) 

due to the efforts of the Bidder exceeds 

INR 10 crores (Rupees Ten Crores only) 

The Bidder shall be entitled to Incentive 

calculated at the rate of 10% (Ten percent) 

of such surplus. 



 
 

NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 
 

 4 

but is not exceeding INR 20 crores (Rupees 

Twenty Crores only) 

In case the earnings over expenses 

(excluding revenue from Team auction) 

due to the efforts of the Bidder exceeds 

INR 20 crores (Rupees Twenty Crores 

only)  

The Bidder shall be entitled to Incentive 

calculated at the rate of 15% (Fifteen 

percent) of such surplus. 

In case of losses:  

In case there is a shortfall in the earnings 

over expenses (excluding revenue from 

Team auction)  

The Financial Bid shall stand reduced by 

5% (five percent) in case the shortfall does 

not exceed INR 5 crores (Rupees Five 

Crore) and in other cases the Financial Bid 

shall stand reduced by 10% (Ten percent). 

 

3.2.2 The bidder who offers the lowest bid will be selected as lowest Bidder.   

F. Para 4.3 of the Section VII of the tender document no. NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 

dated August 01, 2023 for the organization and management of the state cricket league 

of Uttar Pradesh Cricket Association– “UP T-20”, shall amended to read as under: 

4.3 Each of the “Envelope A” and “Envelope B” must be sealed and marked as follows: 

“UP T-20 Tender – 2023” 

Attn of: The Chairperson, Governing Council, UP T-20 of Uttar Pradesh Cricket 

Association (UPCA), 19, Kamla Club, 84/31, Kalpi Road, Kanpur - UP - 208012. 

G. The definition of the term Minimum Guaranteed Income appearing in the Schedule 1 

of the tender document no. NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 dated August 01, 2023 for 

the organization and management of the state cricket league of Uttar Pradesh Cricket 

Association– “UP T-20”, reading as under shall stand deleted: 

“Minimum Guaranteed Income” shall mean the annual minimum guaranteed Income payable 

by the successful Bidder to the UPCA in addition to below mentioned income, pursuant to this 

NIT: 



 
 

NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 
 

 5 

a. A percentage of the revenue from Advertisement inside and outside the ground, as per 
the financial model proposed by the Bidder; 

b. A percentage of the revenue from the Sponsorship of the tournament, as per the 

financial model proposed by the Bidder; 

c. A percentage of the revenue from ticketing of the seats (Block wise), as per the 

financial model proposed by the Bidder;  

d. A percentage of other residual income / other misc. income (excluding the specified 

revenue belonging to UPCA and Franchisees) as may be directly collected by the 

bidder, as per the financial model proposed by the Bidder. 

 

H. The Schedule 3 of the tender document no. NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 dated August 

01, 2023 for the organization and management of the state cricket league of Uttar 

Pradesh Cricket Association– “UP T-20”, shall stand amended as under: 

SCHEDULE 3: FINANCIAL BID FORM 

(NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023) 

(To be submitted in separate envelope – B marked as Financial Bid) 

 
Sr. No. Details Remarks 

1.  Name of the Bidder  

2.  Address  

3.  Detailed Business Plan along with financial 
projections for the 5 (five) years (Duly signed 
copy to be attached and soft copy to be provided 
in a pen drive)  

 

 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Amount 

In figure In Words 



 
 

NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 
 

 6 

1 The organisation 
and management 
fees proposed to be 
charged by the 
Bidder to UPCA per 
year of one 
complete season of 
UP T-20. 

_____ % of League 
Expenses 

+ GST as applicable 

_____ Percent of League 
Expenses 
+ GST as applicable 

 

Note : 
 

1. The above Financial Bid will remain in force till the total number of teams remain 
6. In case of increase of number of teams, the fee as above will be increased in 
proportion to the increase in the number of teams. 

2. All income shall be received only in the designated bank account of the League. 
3. The organisation and management fees proposed to be charged by the Bidder to UPCA 

+ GST at the applicable rate is to be quoted as financial bid for one year of one 

complete season. The Financial Bid shall be quoted considering a scenario of break 

even, excluding the revenue from the team auction (ie. Earnings are equal to the 

expenses). The Financial Bid shall be subjected to the adjustments in the following 

manner:  

Details Adjustments 

In case of Surplus:  

In case the earnings over expenses 

(excluding revenue from Team auction) 

due to the efforts of the Bidder is up to INR 

10 crores (Rupees Ten Crores only) 

The Bidder shall be entitled to Incentive 

calculated at the rate of 5% (five percent) 

of such surplus. 

In case the earnings over expenses 

(excluding revenue from Team auction) 

due to the efforts of the Bidder exceeds 

INR 10 crores (Rupees Ten Crores only) 

but is not exceeding INR 20 crores (Rupees 

Twenty Crores only) 

The Bidder shall be entitled to Incentive 

calculated at the rate of 10% (Ten percent) 

of such surplus. 



 
 

NIT/UPCA/UP T-20/01/2023 
 

 7 

In case the earnings over expenses 

(excluding revenue from Team auction) 

due to the efforts of the Bidder exceeds 

INR 20 crores (Rupees Twenty Crores 

only)  

The Bidder shall be entitled to Incentive 

calculated at the rate of 15% (Fifteen 

percent) of such surplus. 

In case of losses:  

In case there is a shortfall in the earnings 

over expenses (excluding revenue from 

Team auction)  

The Financial Bid shall stand reduced by 

5% (five percent) in case the shortfall does 

not exceed INR 5 crores (Rupees Five 

Crore) and in other cases the Financial Bid 

shall stand reduced by 10% (Ten percent). 

 
4. The bidder who offers the lowest bid will be selected as lowest Bidder. 

 

SIGNATURE OF THE BIDDER 
 
 

SEAL OF THE ENTITY 

Note: This form can be downloaded from the UPCA website available under this tender. 
 

Note: Other Terms shall remain unchanged. 

This addendum 1 is being issued with approval of the competent authority. A copy of updated 

Tender document can be obtained from UPCA website. 

For and on Behalf of State League of  

The Uttar Pradesh Cricket Association (UP T-20)  

Sd/- 

Devender Singh Chauhan 

Chairperson 

06.08.2023 


